

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

RFQ NUMBER DEFK9001

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

VENDOR

*709060315 304-422-0025 J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 67

MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

DATE PRIN	TED	JEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/07/	/2008							-	
BID OPENING DATE		08/14/	2008			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNF	TPRICE	AMOUNT
0001		_	LS		910-60				
	PLUMBI	1 NG MAI	NTENA	NCE,	REPAIR, A	ND INST	ALLATION		
	TO INS ASSOCI WHEELI THE WV	TALL, ATED W NG AAS ARMY	REPLA ITH T F #2, NATIO	CE, M HE WA NEAR NAL G	538	D UPGRA PLUMBI COUNTY THE SP /2008; LING AA GIRTYS	DE THE P NG SYSTE AIRPORT ECIFICAT 1:30 PM SF #2 POINT RO	LUMBING M AT THE , FOR IONS.	
	CONTAC	ATT	t t		WHEE AT 304-20 ND TO OBT	1-3529	l		RECEIVED
	EXHIBI							ė,	008 AUG I 4 A TO: 02
	WITHIN IS REC	270 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	IS CONTRA YS AFTER THERWISE R WILL BE	THE NOT SPECIFI	ICE TO P ED, THE	ROCEED FULLY	STATE OF WV
	NOTICE Suppli	TO CAN TO THI ED ARE	CEL TI E VENI OF AI	HIS C DOR II N INF	ECTOR OF ONTRACT I F THE MAT ERIOR QUA S OF THE	MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	ELY UPON OR WORKM DO NOT	WRITTEN ANSHIP CONFORM	
	, , , ,			SEEBEN	ERSE SIDE FOR T		IDITIONS		.1
SIGNATURE		Man				TELEPHONE 3	04-422-002	DATE	8-14-08
TITLE Drop do not 1	7	FEI							S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Project (591657 <u>.</u>	ΓΝΔΜΕ ΔΝΟ	ADDDEGG			

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. West Virginia Alcohol & Drug-Free Workplace Act: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK9001

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

*709060315 304-422-0025 J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 67

MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/07/2008					
BID OPENING DATE:	08/14/2008		BID	DPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY LOP	CAT ITE	M NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
UCDE T	N.				1
HERE I	и.				
WAGE R	ATES: THE C	ONTRACTOR O	R SUBCONTR	ACTOR SHALL PA	,
				ABOR MINIMUM WA	
	AS ESTABLIS				
				EVAILINGWAGE	
RATES	APPLY TO TH	IS PROJECT)	•	•	
APRITP	ATTON: ANV	DEEEDENCES	MADE TO A	RBITRATION OR	
				ANY INTEREST	
	ED BY STATE				
				CTS DOCUMENTS	
PERTAI	NING TO THI	S CONTRACT	ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
LIDDKED.	al compensa		an .a n		
				RED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFL	
A CERT	IFICATE FRU	NUKKEKS	CUMPENSALIC	IN IF SUCCESSFU	' -
ALL OF	THE ITEMS	CHECKED BEL	OW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	S CONTRACT:				
		·		•	<u> </u>
				L FURNISH PROC)F
■ 5	1			ICE PRIOR TO	
1	CE OF CONTR		I	SPECIFIED IN OF INSURANCE	
1	GE REQUIRED	•		IF INSURANCE	
	UILDERS RIS			UL VENDOR SHAL	
i i	1 1	b b	i i	SK INSURANCE I	j l
AN AMOI	UNT EQUAL TO	3 100% OF T	HE AMOUNT O	F THE CONTRACT	•
(XX) BI	NNO. EIVE	DEDCENT (E	V) NE TUE T	OTAL AMOUNT OF	- 1998
				RGINIA, SHALL	
	TED WITH EAC			THE SUCCESSFU	1
BIDDER	SHALL ALSO	FURNISH A	PERFORMANCE	BOND AND LABO	R/
				THE CONTRACT.	
BONDS 1	MAY BE PROV	IDED IN THE	FORM OF A	CERTIFIED CHEC	K
		SEE BEVERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND COND	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE ////	h		TELEPHONE 30	04-422 - 0025	re 8-14-08
Project Coordinat	or FEIN 55-	0691657			SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TIOJECT COOLUITIAL	,O±	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ADDITION OF MIN	O DE ROILD ADOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK9001

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DOCZM<

*709060315 304-422-0025 J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 67

MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	RMS OF SALE		SHIP V	IA .		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
07/07/	2008									
BID OPENING DATE:		08/14/	2008			BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	IBER		UNIT PRICE		AMQUNT
	SOLVEN STATE IN LIE ONLY E OR BUS	NT SURE OF WES EU OF A BE ALLO SINESS	TY COM T VIRG PERFO WED FO CHECKS	PANY INIA RMAN R PR ARE	AUTHORIZ . A LETT CE AND LA OJECTS UN NOT ACCE	ED TO D ER OF C BOR & M DER \$10 CPTABLE	O E REC ATE O,O	RNISHED BY BUSINESS IN DIT SUBMITT ERIAL BOND DOO. PERSO N LIEU OF T	THE ED WILL NAL HE	
	COVERI	NG THE		NG S				AINTENANCE QUIREMENT O		
	EXHIBI DOMEST PROJEC	TIC ALU	MINUM,	GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	BLI	C WORKS		
	SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE 1 STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR POUNDS	EVERY ATION, C WORKS F CASE THAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST DITION, SE AT T FIC ALU RODUCT S OF ST	CONTRA REPAIR WHER OF STE O,000 QUIRED EEL PR ITEMS HE SIT MINUM, IS LES EEL AR	CT FI	PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHER HERE MORE E STATE W TS PRODUC MACHINERY PUBLIC W SS OR STE AN \$50,00 ED IN PUB	UCTION, OR MAI MORE T E THE C THAN 1 ILL ACC ED IN T OR EQU ORKS SH EL, UNL O OR LE LIC WOR	RENTE HAN OST OST EPT HE ALL ESS KS	CONSTRUCTI	ND, IS OF INUM TES. SED F OF	
	<u>l</u>			SEE BEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TI	RMS AND COL	NDITIC	ONS		I
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE 7	504 -	422-0025	DATE	8-14-08
Project C	oordina	itor F	ein 55 -	06916	57	÷		•		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

Ö

DEFK9001

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

***709060315** 304-422-0025 J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 67

MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

DATE PRINTED		TER	MS OF SAL	Ē	SHII	^o VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
07/07/20	800								
BID OPENING DATE:		08/14/	2008	***************************************		BID	OPENING TIM	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM N	UMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	operiori rejetantere		<u> </u>					<u> </u>	
ΔΓ	CCEPT	ואח תד	V IF	THE C	NST OF D	OMESTIC	PRODUCTS IS	FOLINE	
							ASONABLE IF		
							FOR FOREIGN		
PR	RODUC	TS. I	F THE	DOME	STIC ALU	MINUM, G	LASS OR STE	E L	
							A "SUBSTAN		
							UNITED STA		
							MAY BE SUPP		
					MADE PR		ORE HIGHER	IN	
	VICE.	IIIAN I	HE FU	KEIGN	HADE FR	obocis.			
IF	F, PR	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CO	NTRACT U	NDER THE AB	OVE	
							E SPENDING		
1				ľ			LIKE FOREI		
! !		-		1			NABLE AND L		
		2	1	i i			THE SPENDI		
				L		-	ALUATION AND OMESTIC PROD		
							IF THEY AR		
II II			1		INUM, GL			-	
				1	-				
RE	EV. 3.	/88							
	/11 T TO T								
EX	(HIBI	19		1					
NO	TICE	FOR I	SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWLE	DEEMENT	DF CONSTRUC	FTON	
		T ADDE		<u> </u>				. 2011	
					•				
							HALL BE REQU	JIRED	
					ING SCHE				
CO	INSTR	DCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA F	DR STATE	AGENCIES:		
(1) TI	HE VOU	11750	LIENC	INCED CU	VII DDED	ARE THE ADDE	MUDIA	
			l l			1	DCURED DRAW		
1			- 1		THE PRO		HE ADDENDUM		
li i		1	,				ER IN THE ST	TATE	
	00.000,000.000			SEE DEV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE					William William William	<u> recommendence conservations and a conservation of the conservations and the conservations are conservation</u>	4-422-0025	DATE	8-14-08
TITLE TO THE		Lon FEII	N ==	000405	- 17				
TITLE Project Coo	rdina	tor	·	-069165	97		ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>mzoor

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEFK9001

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

***709060315** 304-422-0025 J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 67 MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

DATE PRIN	TED .	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	ΠA	F.(O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/07/									
BID OPENING DATE:	122200000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>08/14/</u>	2008		20222	BID	<u>OPENING</u>	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUI	/IBER	UNIT	PRICE	TNUOMA
	1	COPY	OF TH	E ADD	THE ARCHI ENDUM TO ISSUED.				0
	INTERE OPENIN	STED P G DATE WITHIN	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS	SSARY, ULD BE	EXTEND T RECEIVED	BY THE	
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO A ION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D BE FORM D TO TH RULES ORIGINAL ADDENDUM N ADDENDU NG A BID	E STAT AND RE BIDDIN DOCUME M THAT	E PURCH GULATION G DOCUME NT. THE IS ISSUE	ASING S NT ONLY D FOR TH	
	REV. 1	1/96				TO THE PARTY OF TH			
	EXHIBI ADDEND		NOM E	DCEME	мт				
	I HERE	BY ACK UM(S)	NOWLEI AND H	DGE R AVE M	ECEIPT OF ADE THE N /OR SPECI	ECESSAR	Y REVISI		
	ADDEND	UM NOS	.:						
	NO. 1	•	8-5-0	3	• • • •				
	NO. 2	•	••••	••••	• • • •			•	
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		***********	I= -	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE 3	04-422-002	25 DATE	8–14–08
Project C	loordina	tor FE	iN E	55 - 0691	1657		ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
DEFK 9001

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

VENDOR

*709060315 304-422-0025 J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 67

MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

07/07/	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	IEF	ims of sal	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
BID OPENING DATE:		08/14/	2008			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	AUD		UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NU		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT	
	NO. 3				• • •				
			i						
	NO. 4	•	• • • •	• • • • •	• • • •				
	NO. 5				• • • •				
1			1				HE RECEIPT OF OF THE BIDS.	THE	
	APDEND	UPI(S)	PIAT D	E CAU	SE FUR RE	JECITON	OF THE BIDS.		
	1		1		DERSTAND				ļ
	1						ADE DURING AN REPRESENTATIV	•	
	3		1 6		elween ve L IS NOT			E 5	
	1		ĺ		WRITING A				
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL A	DDENDUM	IS BINDING.		
	MIL.			//-	$\overline{}$	sı	GNATURE		
	J.C. E	osley (onstru	ction.	Inc.				
		• • • • • •	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • • • • • •		MPANY		
	8 - 14-0	8				DA	TE		
	REV. 1	1/96							
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE			
	MEST V	TPCTNT	A STA	רב רס	nc 21_11_	2 DENIIT	RES THAT ALL		
							RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THIS	s	
	STATE !	MUST B	E LIC	ENSED	. THE WE	ST VIRG	INIA CONTRACTO	DRS	
							THE CONTRACTO		
	LICENSE Made by						RS LICENSE MA' IVISION OF LA		
1			I .			I	CHARLESTON, 1		
	25305.	TELE	PHONE	(30	4) 558-78	90.			
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TH				
SIGNATURE	166/					TELEPHONE 30	04-422-0025	DATE 8-14-08	
TITLE Project (Coordina	tor FE	_{IN} 55-0	069165	 \		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
							NICONCE ADOME LA		



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S H

þ

Ţ

RFO NUMBER

DEFK9001

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

>EZOOR

*709060315 304-422-0025 J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 67

MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

DATE PRINT	ED	TERA	IS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA	FOB.		FREIGHTTERMS
07/07/	2008								
BID OPENING DATE:	0.8	/14/2	2008			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTIT	Y	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NUI	VIBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
·	PROSPECT LICENSE	IVE P	BIDDE ER ON	R TO THEI	DE 21-11- INCLUDE T R BID.	_			
	BIDDER T	O CON	1PLET	E :					
	CONTRACT	ORS N	IAMÉ:	J.	C. Bosley	Construct	ion, Inc.		
	CONTRACT	ORS L	ICEN	SE NO	WVO	03012			
		THEI	S CON	TRACT	ORS LICEN		TO FURNISH R TO ISSUANO		
				AP	PLICABLE	LAW			
	AND REGU THE "REQ	LATIC UEST IS T	ONS, FOR	AND T QUOTA	HE INFORM	ATION P UED BY	NG DIVISION ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASI NG THIS		
	ANY OTHE OR ALTER	R SOL S THE	JRCE,	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRI ION PROVI	TTEN, W DED FRO	ION MANUALS, HICH CONTRAI M THE SOURCE ID AND OF NO	DICTS S AS	
	FOR BANK	RUPTO	Y PR	OTECT	ION, THIS	CONTRA	ONTRACTOR FI CT IS AUTOMA WITHOUT FUR	ATI-	
	RE V. 1/2	005				. • ·.		71.00	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	10/12					TELEPHONE 3	04-422-0025	DATE	8-14-08
TITLE Project (Coordinato	r FEN	55-C	69165	7		ADDRESS (CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK9001

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

*709060315 304-422-0025 J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 67 MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

DATE PRI	VTED	TEF	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA	F	О.В.	FREIGHTTERMS
07/07								
BID OPENING DATE		08/14/	2008		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM:NUMBER:	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	THE BI THE EN SEALED BUYER: REQ. NO BID OPE BID OPE PLEASE TO CONT	EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA HARLES D SHOU VELOPE BID ENING I ENING I PROVII TACT YO 304-422 PRINT	ENT OF THE STATE O	NO BE S F ADM IVISI TON S WV 2 NTAIN HE BI	TICE UBMITTED TO: INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130 THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON JOHN ABBOTT DEFK9001 8/14/2008 1:30 PM UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID: AME OF PERSON TO	N ON THE SIDERED:	FACE OF	

NAME TO SECOND			<i>y</i>	SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE	May				TELEPHONE 30	4-422-002	5 DATE	8–14–08
TITLE Project (Coordinat	tor FEIN	1 55−0	691657	7	ADDF	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1401	IN DECDE	NIDIA T	0.550	I IOED				



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEFK9001

PΑ	GΕ
	9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

NOCZEK

*709060315 304-422-0025 J C BOSLEY CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 67

MINERAL WELLS WV 26150

DATE PRINT	e de la caractería de la c		MS OF S			SHIP VI			F.O.B.	80.080.000.00	FREIGHT TERMS
07/07/ BID OPENING DATE:		00/1//	2000		<u>]</u>		DID	ODE	ITNO TIME		7004
		08/14/		гат	1		engeren vor verster til	UPER	NING TIME	<u>U 1</u>	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ППҮ	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	*****	THIS	IS -	THE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEFK9	001	**** T(TAL:	\$ 248,800.00
			•	- Company							
				A PARTIE NAME OF THE PARTIE NAME						-	•
											ļ
				SEERE	/ERSE SII	DEFORTE	RMS AND CON	DITION:	Ś		
SIGNATURE							regressor (so concert conce	Commence of the Commence of th	22-0025	DATE	8–14–08
TITLE Project Co			,	5-06916						ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WV ARMY NATIONAL GUARD WHEELING AASF#2 HELICOPTER MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS WASH WATER RE-ROUTE Project No. DEF K9-001

BID SHEET

No,	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	Amount
1. 2. 3.	Mobilization/Demobilization Demolition Three-Way Valve	7m1 7m1	LS LS LS	\$ 6,000.00 \$ 5,500.00 \$ 7,500.00 \$ 20.00	\$ 6,000.00 \$ 5,500.00 \$ 7,500.00 \$ 3,460.00
4. 5.	Process Drain Line Force Main	173 772	LF LF	\$ 25.00	\$ 19,300.00 \$ 2,000.00
6. 7.	Force Main Tie-in Sanitary Sewer	1 510	LS LF	\$ 2,000.00 \$ 40.00 \$ 3,700.00	\$ 19,300.00 \$ 2,000.00 \$ 20,400.00 \$ 3,700.00 \$ 20,000.00
8. 9. 10.	Manhole Electrical Lift Station	1 1	LS LS LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
10. 11. 12.	Grit/Dilution Tank Revegetation	- 1 1	LS LS	\$ 14,600.00	\$ 14,600.00 \$ 2,500.00
13. 14	Concrete Pavement OWS Cleaning and Removal	312 1	SY LS	\$ 110.00 \$ 9,600.00	\$ 34,320.00 \$ 9,600.00
		TOTA	L BAS	E BID COST	\$248,800.00
	Alternate #1	8	EA	\$ 1,500.00 \$ 750.00	\$ 12,000.00 \$ 7,500.00
	Alternate #2A (1 to 10) Alternate #2B (11 to 20)	10 20	EA EA	\$ 700.00	\$ 14,000.00
17. 18.	Alternate #2C (21 to 30) Alternate #3A (1 to 25)	30 25	EA EA	\$ 650.00 \$ 190.00	\$ 19,500.00 \$ 4,750.00
19. 20.	Alternate #3B (26 to 50) Alternate #3C (51 to 75)	50 75	EA EA	\$ 180.00 \$ 170.00	\$ 9,000.00 \$ 12,750.00
21. 22.	Alternate #3D (76 to 100) Alternate #4 Alternate #5	100 1 100	EA EA LF	\$ 1,200,00 \$ 1,200,00 \$ 5.00	\$ 15,000.00 \$ 1,200.00 \$ 500.00
23.	MILLING #3	100	/1	1	

Dated:

8-14-08

(Bidder to insert date bid submitted)

Submitted By:

J.C. Bosley Construction, Inc.

(hereinafter referred to as Bidder)

West Virginia Contractor's License Number:

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

 Firm
 J.C. Bosley Construction, By Inc.

 Address
 P.O. Box 67
 Title
 Project Coordinator

 Address
 Mineral Wells, WV 26150
 Phone
 304-422-0025

 Tax ID#
 55-0691657
 Fax
 304-422-0414

WV ARMY NATIONAL GUARD WHEELING AASF#2 HELICOPTER MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS WASHWATER RE-ROUTE Project No. DEF K9-001

BID ITEM DESCRIPTIONS

Bid Item 1:

Mobilization/Demobilization

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

The work shall consist of activities associated with project startup to include, but not limited to, construction preparatory operations, including the movement of personnel, equipment, and materials to and from the project site; payment of performance bond, guaranty bond, and other insurance premiums; storage facilities.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described, prorated from lump sum amount according to the Basis of Payment below. Maximum limitation Mobilization/Demobilization will be 10% of base bid.

Payment:

Payment for item will be in three installments. The first payment of 50 percent of the lump sum price will be made on the first estimate following partial mobilization including the placement or erection of the Contractor's office and storage facilities and the initiation of construction work. The second payment of 25 percent will be made on the next estimate following completion of substantial mobilization. The remaining 25 percent will be paid upon demobilization and satisfactory restoration of the contractor's staging and work area and final completion of the Project.

Bid Item 2:

Demolition

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of removal of grinder pump cores, pumping out sewage from grinder pump wet well, removal of grinder pump control panel, and filling in grinder pump wet well with granular material as indicated on the Drawings; removal of concrete slabs; and removal of fencing. Grinder pump cores and control panel

shall be salvaged for Owner.

Measurement:

No direct measurement of quantities completed for this item.

Payment:

Based on percentage of completion of lump sum price.

Bid Item 3:

Three-Way Valve

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing, complete, the 3-way plug valve, including all incidentals associated with finding the existing drain lines and connecting to the adjoining piping. Work shall include furnishing and installing the sign post and

Owner supplied sign as shown on the Drawings.

Measurement:

No direct measurement of quantities completed for this item.

Payment:

Lump sum price.

Bid Item 4:

Process Drain

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing, complete, the process drain line from the 3-way valve to the grit/dilution tank. Work shall include the cleanout, cleaning and testing of the line, and sediment and erosion control over the length of the line. The line shall not be tied into the existing lines and the grit/dilution tank until the testing has been approved by the Engineer. Work shall

also include soil compaction testing in grassed areas.

Measurement:

Quantity installed.

Payment:

Linear foot price.

Bid Item 5:

Force Main

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing, complete, the force main line from the valve vault to the tie-in location on the existing 4" force main, including free boring beneath pavement. The tie-in is a separate bid item. Work shall include the cleaning and testing of the line and sediment and erosion control over the length of the line. The line shall not be tied into the existing force main and the lift station until the testing has been approved by the Engineer. Work shall also include soil compaction testing in

grassed areas.

Measurement:

Quantity installed.

Payment:

Linear foot price.

Bid Item 6:

Force Main Tie-in

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of locating the existing 4" force main with the utility owner (Ohio County Public Service District) and furnishing and installing all materials.

furnishing and installing all materials and valve to connect into the

existing 4" force main as shown on the Drawings.

Measurement:

No direct measurement of quantities completed for this item.

Payment:

Lump sum price.

Bid Item 7:

Sanitary Sewer

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing, complete, the sanitary sewer line from the tie-in location on the existing 6" sewer line to the lift station as shown on the Drawings. This item includes connection to the existing 6" sewer line with cleanout. Work shall also include cleaning and testing of the line and sediment and erosion control over the length of the line. The line shall not be tied into the existing sewer and the lift station until the testing has been approved by the Engineer. Work shall also include as it assessed to the existing t

include soil compaction testing in grassed areas.

Measurement:

Quantity installed.

Payment:

Linear foot price.

Bid Item 8:

Manhole

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing, complete, the

precast concrete manhole as shown on the Drawings.

Measurement:

No direct measurement of quantities completed for this item.

Payment:

Lump sum price,

Bid Item 9:

Electrical

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing, complete, all electrical work associated with furnishing power to the lift station.

This work shall include installing a new circuit breaker in the existing panel in the hangar hall; installing conduit from the panel to the lift station panel, both inside the hangar and outside in the ground; installing the panelboard arrangement with lift station panel and disconnect; installing the two conduits with conductors from the lift station junction box to the panelboard; installing the lift station vent line from the lift station to the panelboard; connecting the pump float and power cords in the junction box; furnishing and installing the junction box, and other associated electric work for a complete functioning electrical system.

Measurement:

No direct measurement of quantities completed for this item.

Payment:

Based on percentage of completion of lump sum price.

Bid Item 10:

Lift Station

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing, complete, the packaged submersible lift station, including equipment, precast concrete wet well and valve vault, all flanged ductile iron piping and valves within the wet well and valve vault, motorized pump hoist, force main isolation valve located outside of valve vault, and other incidentals associated with a complete operational lift station. The panel shall be installed under the Electrical Bid Item.

Measurement:

No direct measurement of quantities completed for this item.

Payment:___

Based on percentage of completion of lump sum price.

Bid Item 11:

Grit/Dilution Tank

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing, complete, the precast concrete tank, PVC tees on the influent and effluent ends, connection to the influent and effluent piping, precast concrete access risers with cast iron manhole frames and covers, and other incidentals.

Measurement:

No direct measurement of quantities completed for this item.

Payment:

Based on percentage of completion of lump sum price.

Bid Item 12:

Revegetation

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of fine landscape grading and seeding and

mulching of all disturbed grass areas on the site.

Measurement:

No direct measurement of quantities completed for this item.

Payment:

Lump sum price.

Bid Item 13:

Concrete Pavement

Unit:

Square yards (SY)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing the granular base material and the reinforced concrete, including dowels, welded wire fabric, concrete, forming, as shown on the Drawings. This work shall also include concrete quality assurance control by an independent testing firm.

Measurement:

Quantity installed.

Payment:

Square yard price.

Alternate Bid Item #1: 10ft x 10ft Concrete Pad Replacement

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of removing the existing concrete, wire fabric, and joint sealant to the limits indicated on the Drawings and installing new concrete, dowels, wire fabric, joint sealant per the Drawing details. Existing dowels shall be maintained. This work shall also include concrete quality assurance control by an

independent testing firm.

Measurement:

No direct measurement of quantities completed for this item

Payment:

Price bid per each item.

Alternate Bid Item #2A: 5ft x 10ft Concrete Section Replacement

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of removing the existing concrete, wire fabric, and joint sealant to the limits indicated on the Drawings and installing new concrete, dowels, wire fabric, joint sealant per the Drawing details. Existing dowels shall be maintained. This work shall also include concrete quality assurance control by an

independent testing firm.

Measurement:

No direct measurement of quantities completed for this item

Payment:

Price bid per each item.

Alternate Bid Item #2B: 5ft x 10ft Concrete Section Replacement

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of removing the existing concrete, wire fabric, and joint sealant to the limits indicated on the Drawings and installing new concrete, dowels, wire fabric, joint sealant per the Drawing details. Existing dowels shall be maintained. This work shall also include concrete quality assurance control by an

independent testing firm.

Measurement:

No direct measurement of quantities completed for this item

Payment:

Price bid per each item.

Alternate Bid Item #2C: 5ft x 10ft Concrete Section Replacement

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of removing the existing concrete, wire fabric, and joint sealant to the limits indicated on the Drawings and installing new concrete, dowels, wire fabric, joint sealant per the Drawing details. Existing dowels shall be maintained. This work shall also include concrete quality assurance control by an

independent testing firm.

Measurement:

No direct measurement of quantities completed for this item

Payment:

Price bid per each item.

Alternate Bid Item #3A: 3ft x 3ft Concrete Section Replacement

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of removing the existing concrete, wire fabric, and joint sealant to the limits indicated on the Drawings and installing new concrete, dowels, wire fabric, joint sealant per the Drawing details. Existing dowels shall be maintained. This work shall also include concrete quality assurance control by an

independent testing firm.

Measurement:

No direct measurement of quantities completed for this item

Payment:

Price bid per each item.

Alternate Bid Item #3B:

3ft x 3ft Concrete Section Replacement

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of removing the existing concrete, wire fabric, and joint sealant to the limits indicated on the Drawings and installing new concrete, dowels, wire fabric, joint sealant per the Drawing details. Existing dowels shall be maintained. This work shall also include concrete quality assurance control by an

independent testing firm.

Measurement:

No direct measurement of quantities completed for this item

Payment:

Price bid per each item.

Alternate Bid Item #3C:

3ft x 3ft Concrete Section Replacement

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of removing the existing concrete, wire fabric, and joint sealant to the limits indicated on the Drawings and installing new concrete, dowels, wire fabric, joint sealant per the Drawing details. Existing dowels shall be maintained. This work shall also include concrete quality assurance control by an

independent testing firm.

Measurement:

No direct measurement of quantities completed for this item

Payment:

Price bid per each item.

Alternate Bid Item #3D:

3ft x 3ft Concrete Section Replacement

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of removing the existing concrete, wire fabric, and joint sealant to the limits indicated on the Drawings and installing new concrete, dowels, wire fabric, joint sealant per the Drawing details. Existing dowels shall be maintained. This work shall also include concrete quality assurance control by an

independent testing firm.

Measurement:

No direct measurement of quantities completed for this item

Payment:

Price bid per each item.

Alternate Bid Item #4: Tie-Down Replacement

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of removing the existing concrete, wire fabric, and joint sealant to the limits indicated on the Drawings and installing new steel tie-down, concrete, dowels, wire fabric, joint sealant per the Drawing details. Existing dowels shall be maintained. This work shall also include concrete quality

assurance control by an independent testing firm.

Measurement:

No direct measurement of quantities completed for this item

Payment:

Price bid per each item.

Alternate Bid Item #5: Joint Sealant Replacement

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of removing the existing joint sealant and backer rod and installing new joint sealant and backer rod per the

Drawing details.

Measurement:

Quantity installed.

Payment:

Linear foot price.

Owner and Contractor, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - WORK

Contractor shall complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The work is generally described as follows:

WV ARMY NATIONAL GUARD WHEELING AASF #2 HELICOPTER MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS WASH WATER RE-ROUTE

ARTICLE 2 - ENGINEER

The Project has been designed by Vaughn, Coast & Vaughn, St. Clairsville, OH, who is hereinafter called Engineer and who will assume all duties and responsibilities and will have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the Contract Documents in connection with completion of the work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 3 - CONTRACT TIME

- 3.1 The Work will be fully completed and ready for final payment in accordance with paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions within <u>270</u> consecutive calendar days after the Contract Time commences to run.
- 3.2 Liquidated Damages. Owner and Contractor recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and that Owner will suffer financial loss if the work is not complete within the time specified in Paragraph 3.1 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions. They also recognize the delays, expense and difficulties involved in proving in a legal or arbitration proceeding the actual loss suffered by Owner if the work is not substantially complete on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) Contractor shall pay Owner One Thousand Dollars (\$ 1,000.00) for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 3.1 for substantial completion until the work is substantially complete.

ARTICLE 4 - CONTRACT PRICE

4.1	Owner shall pay Contractor for performance of the work in accordance with the Contract
	Documents in current funds as follows:
	Written
	AA LIFE II
	<u>\$</u>
	Numeric

ARTICLE 5 - PAYMENT PROCEDURES

Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by Engineer as provided in the General Conditions.

- Progress Payments. Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of Contractor's Applications for Payment as recommended by Engineer, as provided below. All progress payments will be on the basis of the progress of the work measured by the schedule of values provided for in Paragraph 14.01 of the General Conditions.
- 5.1.1 Prior to 50% Completion, progress payments will be in an amount equal to 90% of the work completed, and 100% of materials and equipment not incorporated in the work but delivered and suitably stored, less in each case the aggregate of payments previously made.
- 5.1.2 Upon 50% Completion, Owner shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total payments to Contractor to 95% of the Contract Price, less such amounts as Engineer shall determine in accordance with Paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions.
- 5.2 Final Payment. Upon final completion and acceptance of the work in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions, Owner shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by Engineer as provided in said Paragraph 14.07.

ARTICLE 6 - INTEREST

All moneys not paid when due hereunder shall bear interest at the maximum rate allowed by law at the place of the Project.

ARTICLE 7 - CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS

In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement, Contractor makes the following representations:

7.1 Contractor has familiarized himself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents, work, locality, and with all local conditions and federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress or performance of the work.

- 7.2 Contractor has studied carefully all reports of investigations and tests of subsurface and latent physical conditions at the site or otherwise affecting cost, progress or performance of the work which were relied upon by Engineer in the preparation of the Drawings and Specifications and which have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions.
- 7.3 Contractor has made or caused to be made examinations, investigations and tests and studies of such reports and related data in addition to those referred to in Paragraph 7.01 as he deems necessary for the performance of the work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents; and no additional examinations, investigations, tests, reports or similar data are or will be required by Contractor for such purposes.
- 7.4 Contractor has correlated the results of all such observations, examinations, investigations, tests, reports, and data with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- 7.5 Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors or discrepancies that he has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.

ARTICLE 8 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents which comprise the entire agreement between Owner and Contractor are attached to this Agreement, made a part hereof and consists of the following:

- 8.1 This Agreement, pages 00500-1 to 00500-5, inclusive.
- 8.2 Exhibits to this Agreement, pages _- to _-, inclusive.
- 8.3 Performance and Payment Bonds.
- 8.4 Notice of Award and Notice to Proceed.
- 8.5 General Conditions, pages 1 to 42, inclusive.
- 8.6 Supplementary Conditions, pages 00800-1 to 00800-5 inclusive.
- 8.7 Specifications bearing the title:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: _	J.C. Bosley Construction, Inc.		
Authorized Signate	ure://///////	Date: 8-14-08	
Purchasing Affidavit (Ŕ		-	

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

AIA Document A310 Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS,	THAT WE _J.(C. Bosley Construction, Inc.					
P.O. Box 67, Mineral Wells				- 1000				
as Principal, hereinafter cal 6150 Oak Tree Blvd. #500,			s Casualty and Surety Company	y of America				
a corporation duly organize			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CT				
as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto State of West Virginia								
		20	19 Washington Street, East, Charle	eston, WV 25350				
as Obligee, hereinafter calle	ed the Obligee, i	n the sum of	Five Percent of Amount Bid					
			Dollars (\$	5%),				
executors, administrators, s	m well and truly uccessors and a	/ to be made, tl assigns, jointly a	ne said Principal and the said Si and severally, firmly by these pre	urety, bind ourselves, our heirs, esents.				
WHEREAS, the Principal ha	ıs submitted a b	id for Plumbi	ng, Maintenance, Repair and In	stallation at Wheeling AASE				
#2 Wheeling, West Virginia				etanadori at Tittooinig 7 b tos				
	1		***************************************					
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and materials furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.								
Signed and sealed this	14th	day of	August	2008				
		<u> </u>						
			J.C. Bosley Construction Inc/					
Tour 12 as	/200		(Principal)	(Seal)				
Tessa Bosley (W	itness)							
10000 200103			By:					
		ANO SURET	Lisa Smith Travelers Casualty and Surety	Secretary/Treas.(Title) Company of America				
athy Van Tassel (Win	MSL X	HARTFORD,	(Surety)	(Seal)				
daily vali rasger		Wantan munumum	By: Attemey-in-Fact Welissa M. L.	ear (Title)				
AIA	DOCUMENT A310	 BID BOND • AI 	A ● FEBRUARY 1970 ED. ● THE AME	RICAN				

INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 N.Y. AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Surety Bond No. Bid Bond

Principal: J.C. Bosley Construction, Inc.

OR

Project Description: Plumbing, Maintenance, Repair and Installation at

Wheeling AASF #2 -- Wheeling, West Virginia

Obligee: State of West Virginia

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Melissa M. Lear of the City of Cleveland , State of OH , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 11th day of August, 2006.

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company





















State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

By: George W. Phompson, Senior Vice President

On this the **11th** day of **August,2006**, before me personally appeared **George W. Thompson**, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 14th day of August 2008

Kori M. Johanson, Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at stpaultravelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

Office of Financial Regulation Services 2100 Stella Court Columbus, OH 43215-1067 (614) 644-2658 Fax (614) 644-3258 Www.ohioinsurance.gov

Ohio Department of Insurance

Ted Strickland - Governor Mary Jo Hudson - Director

Certificate of Compliance



Issued Effective Expires 03/25/08 04/02/08 04/01/09

I, Mary Jo Hudson, hereby certify that I am the Director of Insurance in the State of Ohio and have supervision of insurance business in said State and as such I hereby certify that

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

is authorized to transact the business of insurance under the following section(s) of the Ohio Revised Code:

Section 3929.01 (A)

Accident & Health

Aircraft

Allied Lines

Boiler & Machinery

Burglary & Theft

Commercial Auto - Liability Other

Commercial Auto - No Fault

Commercial Auto - Phys. Damage

Credit

Earthquake

Fidelity

Financial Guaranty

Fire

Glass

Inland Marine

Medical Malpractice

Multiple Peril - Commercial

Multiple Peril - Farmowners

Multiple Peril - Homeowners

Ocean Marine

Other Liability

Private Passenger Auto - No Fault

Private Passenger Auto-Liability Other

Private Passenger-Phys Damage

Surety

Workers Compensation

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA certified in its annual statement to this Department as of December 31, 2007 that it has admitted assets in the amount of \$3,555,971,086, liabilities in the amount of \$2,265,324,801, and surplus of at least \$1,290,646,286.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused my seal to be affixed at Columbus, Ohio, this day and date.

Mary Jo Hudson

Director

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA.

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06183

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF JUNE 30, 2007

GAPITAL STOCK \$ 6,000,000

ASSETS		LIABILITIES & SURPLUS	
CASH & INVESTED CASH BONDS STOCK INVESTMENT INCOME DUE AND ACCRUED PREMIUM BALANCES NET DEFERRED TAX ASSET REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE OTHER ASSETS	\$ 37,873,011 3,104,486,088 16,130,363 39,571,437 242,032,832 40,256,377 5,291,924 694,617	UNEARNED PREMIUMS LOSSES LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES COMMISSIONS TAXES, LICENSES AND FEES OTHER EXPENSES FUNDS HELD UNDER REINSURANCE TREATIES CURRENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES REMITTANCES AND HEMS NOT ALLOCATED AMOUNTS WITHHELD / RETAINED BY COMPANY FOR OTHERS PAYABLE TO PARENT, SUBSIDIARIES & AFFILIATES RETROACTIVE REINSURANCE RESERVE POLICYHOLDER DIVIDENDS PROVISION FOR REINSURANCE PAYABLE FOR SECURITIES CEDED REINSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAYABLE OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES TOTAL LIABILITIES CAPITAL STOCK PAID INISURPLUS OTHER SURPLUS TOTAL SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS	\$ 790,254,613 844,437,206 142,917,790 20,639,009 18,020,630 20,534,912 144,930,604 75,624,277 43,949,134 36,765,131 26,464,286 21,398,974 8,459,798 5,627,014 3,636,924 (23,607,201) 62,933 \$ 2,120,116,034 \$ 6,000,000 303,297,402 1,055,923,113 \$ 1,365,220,515
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 3,485,336,549	TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPLUS	\$ 3,485,336,549

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)
COUNTY OF HARTFORD)SS.

CITY OF HARTFORD)

LAWRENCE A. SIUTA, BEING DULY SWORN, SAYS THAT HE IS CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER - TRAVELERS BOND & FINANCIAL PRODUCTS, OF TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, AND THAT TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF SAID COMPANY AS OF THE 30th DAY OF JUNE 2007.

CHEE ENANCIAL OFFICER - BOND'S FINANCIAL PRODUCTS

Marie C Titreault

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS. 17TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2007

